

period of 15 days from the date on which Mukesh Modi and Rahul Modi were to be released was granted as breathing time within which they would stay outside jail.

On 20.04.2019, the Special Court disposed of the bail application with elaborate reasons stating why they should not be released on bail. On 22.04.2019, the Punjab & Haryana High Court further went on to stay its earlier order of 18.04.2019 insofar as the 15 day period is concerned, with the result that on and from 22.04.2019, the petitioners have been in jail.

We have been told that the strike that has been on till now has now been called off.

In this view of the matter, it is open for the petitioners before us to avail of whatever remedies they have in law. We have also been informed that by a recent order dated 29.04.2019, the matter is to come up on 10.05.2019, after adjudication by this Court. It is open for all parties, including the Union of India, to take whatever steps they deem appropriate. Insofar as the present petitions are concerned, it is enough to state that they are disposed of without granting any bail or interim bail to the petitioners. It is made clear that we have not decided anything on the merits of the case.

Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of.

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 119/2019:

List on Wednesday, the 17th July, 2019.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR