

ITEM NOS.40+52

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 78/2024

VINEET MEHRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.35951/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 82/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.39254/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 81/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.38916/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P. (Crl.) No. 88/2024 (PIL-W)

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.42721/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 92/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.43998/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 98/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.45665/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 87/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.42720/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 93/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.44096/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 103/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47243/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.47244/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 89/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.42762/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 91/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.43654/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 99/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.45851/2024-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 100/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.46420/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 26-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA**

For Petitioner(s)

**Mr. Kavin Gulati, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.
Mr. Sahib Patel, Adv.
Mr. D. Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Tiwari, AOR**

**Mr. Shrey Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Vachher, Adv.
Mr. Yashvardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Parvesh Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Bansal, Adv.
M/s. Vachher And Agrud, AOR**

**Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Harsh Sethi, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amir Kaleem, Adv.
Mr. Pratham Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Vikramjeet Singh Ranga, Adv.**

**Mr. Priyadarshi Manish, Adv.
Mrs. Anjali Jha Manish, AOR
Mr. Anmol Arya, Adv.
Ms. Divya Rastogi, Adv.**

**Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Ankur Garg, Adv.
Mr. Anant Nigam, Adv.
Mr. Ragha Luthra, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.**

**Ms. Alpana Sharma, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Goel, Adv.
Mr. R.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aman Sinha, Adv.**

Mr. Raj Shekhar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Saket Gautam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P. (Crl.) No. 91/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) seeks permission to withdraw the present writ petition and states that the petitioner(s), if advised, may pursue an alternate remedy to protect their personal liberty.

Taking the statement on record, the writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed.

W.P.(Crl.) No. 78/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 82/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 81/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 88/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 92/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 98/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 87/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 93/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 103/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 89/2024, W.P.(Crl.) No. 99/2024 and W.P.(Crl.) No. 100/2024

List the present writ petitions along with all connected/similar writ petitions/matters before an appropriate Bench on 19.03.2024.

If required, the Registry will obtain necessary directions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

In the meanwhile, the petitioners will join the investigation and cooperate, but will not be arrested.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR