

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SWrit Petition(s)(Criminal) No. 117/2024

LAXMAN DIWAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.54309/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 118/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.54340/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 07-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amir Kaleem, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Vikramjeet Singh Ranga, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, AOR
Ms. Srish Prabhakar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice and tag with Writ Petition (Criminal) no. 212/2019 titled "*Gaj Raj Singh Baid v. Union of India & Anr.*" and other connected writ petitions.

Notice will be served by all modes, including *dasti*.

Interim order dated 09.08.2019 in Writ Petition (Criminal) no. 212/2019 will operate and apply.

The petitioners, however, will join and cooperate in the investigation.

Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, the connected writ petitions including the present ones, will be listed on 19.03.2024.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR