

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 173/2024

SHAILENDRA MITTAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF GOODS AND SERVICES & ANR. Respondent(s)  
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.87161/2024-EX-PARTE STAY )

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 177/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.87923/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 19-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar Choudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Namita Choudhary, AOR  
Ms. Srishti Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice and tag with W.P. (Cr1.) No. 336 of 2018 titled "*Radhika Agarwal v. Union of India & Ors.*", which is scheduled to be listed on 01.05.2024.

Subject to joining and cooperating with the investigation, the petitioners - Shailendra Mittal and Deepak Agarwal shall not be arrested till the next date of hearing.

The adjudication proceedings will continue and the petitioners will cooperate therewith.

(BABITA PANDEY)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR