

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.16

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 274/2024

SHAH FAISAL RANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.135761/2024-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 275/2024 (X)
(FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 135828/2024)

Date : 28-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Priyanka Goel, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Raj Shekhar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alpana Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that the vires of the provisions of Section 67(1), 69, 132, 70(1), 135 and 137 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act have been challenged before this Court and after hearing, judgment has been reserved. She prays that this matter may be tagged with the petition wherein the judgment has been reserved.

2. In view of the above, let this matter be tagged with Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 336 of 2018 (Radhika Agarwal Vs. Union of India & Ors.).
3. At this stage, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that if any coercive steps are taken, or there is reasonable apprehension with regard to taking of any such coercive steps against the petitioner, she may be given liberty to move an appropriate application for interim relief.
4. The aforesaid liberty is reserved for the applicant.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)